
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2022

Mr. Jay V. Waghmare .. Appellant

Versus

Mrs Jyoti J. Waghmare .. Respondent

ANJALI
TUSHAR
ASWALE

Digitally signed by
ANJALI TUSHAR
ASWALE
Date: 2024.07.01
17:02:00 +05:30

Mr. Iqbal Abdulla Zarodarwala, Advocates for the Appellant.

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.
DATE: JUNE 28, 2024

P. C.

The above Family Court Appeal is filed challenging the judgment and order dated 23rd September, 2019 passed by the Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai under which the Petition filed by the Appellant-husband seeking a divorce on the ground of cruelty and desertion was dismissed by the Family Court.

2 We find that the Respondent is duly served privately by the Appellant as evidenced by the affidavit of service dated 23rd June, 2022. In these circumstances, the above Appeal is **Admitted**. Call for records and proceedings. Preparation of the paper book is dispensed with. The Appellant

shall file a private paper book within a period of one year from today and serve a copy of the same on the Respondent, failing which the above Family Court Appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

3 This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]